

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT
4 WORLD TRADE CENTER
150 GREENWICH STREET, 21ST FL.
NEW YORK, NY 10007

5/9/2018

ADDENDUM # 1

To prospective Bidder(s) on Bid # 52974: Application and Removal of Pavement Markings at Various Port Authority Facilities in New York and New Jersey – Two (2) Year Requirements Contract - Due back on 5/17/2018, no later than 11:00AM:

BIDDER'S QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

The following information is available in response to questions submitted by prospective Bidders. The responses should not be deemed to answer all questions which have been submitted by Bidders to the Port Authority. It addresses only those questions which the Port Authority has deemed to require additional information and/or clarification. The fact that information has not been supplied with respect to particular questions asked by Bidders does not mean or imply, nor should it be deemed to mean or imply, any meaning, construction, or implication with respect to the terms.

The Port Authority makes no representations, warranties or guarantees that the information contained herein is accurate, complete or timely or that such information accurately represents the conditions that would be encountered during the performance of the Contract. The furnishing of such information by the Port Authority shall not create or be deemed to create any obligation or liability upon it for any reason whatsoever and each Bidder, by submitting its Bid, expressly agrees that it has not relied upon the foregoing information, and that it shall not hold the Port Authority liable or responsible therefor in any manner whatsoever. Accordingly, nothing contained herein and no representation, statement or promise, of the Port Authority, its Commissioners, officers, agents, representatives, or employees, whether made orally or in writing, shall impair or limit the effect of the warranties of the Bidder required by this Bid or Contract and the Bidder agrees that it shall not hold the Port Authority liable or responsible therefor in any manner whatsoever.

The Questions and Answers numbering sequence will be continued sequentially in any forthcoming Addenda that may be issued.

Question #1	Would you please provide the current contract pricing?
Answer #1	See below.

FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY, ATTACHED IS THE PRICING FROM THE MOST RECENT PURCHASE.

The Port Authority of New York and New Jersey does not guarantee the relevancy of the pricing material as it may pertain to proposals solicited for other contracts. Vendors are cautioned that the use of this information, to determine future bid prices, or for any other purpose, shall be used at the vendor's own risk. Bid prices should be based on the company's costs, overhead and profit. The material requested may be based on a different specification and/or different quantity or delivery requirements than those in future solicitations.

This communication should be initialed by you and annexed to your Bid upon submission.

In case any Bidder fails to conform to these instructions, its Bid will nevertheless be construed as though this communication had been so physically annexed and initialed.

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

SELENE ORTEGA, MANAGER
COMMODITIES & SERVICES DIVISION

BIDDER'S ENTITY NAME: _____

INITIALED: _____

DATE: _____

QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS ADDENDUM MAY BE ADDRESSED TO JOHN SANTIAGO AT john.santiago@panynj.gov OR (212) 435-4613.

YEAR ONE PRICING

WORK TASK	Estimated Quantity		Unit Price (Linear Foot by 6" wide)		Estimated Year One Contract Price
Mobile Long Line Application	-----	-	-----	-	-----
02581C Wet Reflective Thermoplastic Pavement Markings	190,000	x	\$ 1.36	=	\$ 258,400.00
02581C Wet Reflective Thermoplastic Re-Capping	50,000	x	\$ 1.00	=	\$ 50,000.00
02580 Thermoplastic Reflectorized Pavement Markings	6,000	x	\$ 1.25	=	\$ 7,500.00
02588C Wet Reflective High Build Paint Pavement Markings	2,500	x	\$.79	=	\$ 1,975.00
02588C Standard Paint Pavement Markings	2,500	x	\$.53	=	\$ 1,325.00
Hand Work Line Application	-----	-	-----	-	-----
02581C Wet Reflective Thermoplastic Pavement Markings	12,000	x	\$ 1.49	=	\$ 17,880.00
02580 Thermoplastic Reflectorized Pavement Markings	3,500	x	\$ 1.35	=	\$ 4,725.00
02588C Wet Reflective High Build Paint Pavement Markings	2,000	x	\$ 1.05	=	\$ 2,100.00
02588C Standard Paint Pavement Markings	2,000	x	\$.79	=	\$ 1,580.00
02583C Preformed Wet Reflective Pavement Marking Tape	4,500	x	\$ 4.20	=	\$ 18,900.00
02584C Preformed Removable Wet Reflective Tape	4,500	x	\$ 2.10	=	\$ 9,450.00
Removal of Pavement Markings: Mobile or Hand Work Removal per Specifications	10,000	x	\$ 1.00	=	\$ 10,000.00
WORK TASK	Estimated Quantity		Unit Price (Square Foot)		Estimated Year One Contract Price
Preformed Thermoplastic Application	-----	-	-----	-	-----
02585C Preformed Thermoplastic Letters & Symbols	1,200	x	\$ 13.65	=	\$ 16,380.00
02585C Preformed Thermoplastic Lines	2,000	x	\$ 6.30	=	\$ 12,600.00
Letters and Symbol Application:	-----	-	-----	-	-----
02581C Wet Reflective Thermoplastic Pavement Markings	1,200	x	\$ 16.53	=	\$ 19,836.00
02580 Thermoplastic Reflectorized Pavement Markings	1,200	x	\$ 8.00	=	\$ 9,600.00
02583C Preformed Wet Reflective Pavement Marking Tape	1,200	x	\$ 22.05	=	\$ 26,460.00
02584C Preformed Removable Wet Reflective Tape	1,200	x	\$ 5.25	=	\$ 6,300.00
Removal of Pavement Markings: Removal of Letters or Symbols per Specifications	1,800	x	\$ 3.50	=	\$ 6,300.00
Snowplowable Marker Installation	Estimated Quantity		Unit Price (Each)		Estimated Year One Contract Price
02587C Pavement Marker: One Way or Two Way	100		28.88		2,888.00
02587C Replace One Way or Two Way Retroreflector	100		28.88		2,888.00
02587C Remove Snowplowable Marker	100		28.88		2,888.00
CONTINGENCY WORK:	\$ 40,000		Fixed Lump Sum Year One		\$ 40,000

Total Estimated Year One Price \$ 529,975.00

YEAR TWO PRICING

WORK TASK	Estimated Quantity		Unit Price (Linear Foot by 6" wide)		Estimated Year Two Contract Price
Mobile Long Line Application	-----	-	-----	-	-----
02581C Wet Reflective Thermoplastic Pavement Markings	190,000	x	\$ 1.40	=	\$ 266,000.00
02581C Wet Reflective Thermoplastic Re-Capping	50,000	x	\$ 1.03	=	\$ 51,500.00
02580 Thermoplastic Reflectorized Pavement Markings	6,000	x	\$ 1.28	=	\$ 7,680.00
02588C Wet Reflective High Build Paint Pavement Markings	2,500	x	\$.81	=	\$ 2,025.00
02588C Standard Paint Pavement Markings	2,500	x	\$.54	=	\$ 1,350.00
Hand Work Line Application	-----	-	-----	-	-----
02581C Wet Reflective Thermoplastic Pavement Markings	12,000	x	\$ 1.53	=	\$ 18,360.00
02580 Thermoplastic Reflectorized Pavement Markings	3,500	x	\$ 1.39	=	\$ 4,865.00
02588C Wet Reflective High Build Paint Pavement Markings	2,000	x	\$ 1.08	=	\$ 2,160.00
02588C Standard Paint Pavement Markings	2,000	x	\$.81	=	\$ 1,620.00
02583C Preformed Wet Reflective Pavement Marking Tape	4,500	x	\$ 4.32	=	\$ 19,440.00
02584C Preformed Removable Wet Reflective Tape	4,500	x	\$ 2.16	=	\$ 9,720.00
Removal of Pavement Markings: Mobile or Hand Work Removal per Specifications	10,000	x	\$ 1.03	=	\$ 10,300.00
WORK TASK	Estimated Quantity		Unit Price (Square Foot)		Estimated Year Two Contract Price
Preformed Thermoplastic Application	-----	-	-----	-	-----
02585C Preformed Thermoplastic Letters & Symbols	1,200	x	\$ 14.05	=	\$ 16,860.00
02585C Preformed Thermoplastic Lines	2,000	x	\$ 6.48	=	\$ 12,960.00
Letters and Symbol Application:	-----	-	-----	-	-----
02581C Wet Reflective Thermoplastic Pavement Markings	1,200	x	\$ 17.02	=	\$ 20,424.00
02580 Thermoplastic Reflectorized Pavement Markings	1,200	x	\$ 8.24	=	\$ 9,888.00
02583C Preformed Wet Reflective Pavement Marking Tape	1,200	x	\$ 22.71	=	\$ 27,252.00
02584C Preformed Removable Wet Reflective Tape	1,200	x	\$ 5.40	=	\$ 6,480.00
Removal of Pavement Markings: Removal of Letters or Symbols per Specifications	1,800	x	\$ 3.60	=	\$ 6,480.00
Snowplowable Marker Installation	Estimated Quantity		Unit Price (Each)		Estimated Year Two Contract Price
02587C Pavement Marker: One Way or Two Way	100		29.75		2,975.00
02587C Replace One Way or Two Way Retroreflector	100		29.75		2,975.00
02587C Remove Snowplowable Marker	100		29.75		2,975.00
CONTINGENCY WORK:	\$ 40,000		Fixed Lump Sum Year Two		\$ 40,000

Total Estimated Year Two Price \$ 544,289.00

PRICING SUMMARY

A) TOTAL ESTIMATED CONTRACT PRICE - YEAR ONE

\$ 529,975.00

B) TOTAL ESTIMATED CONTRACT PRICE - YEAR TWO

\$ 544,289.00

C) TOTAL ESTIMATED TWO (2) YEAR CONTRACT PRICE =

\$ 1,074,264.00
(Sum of Items A + B above)